## WILKERSON • BRYAN

WILKERSON & BRYAN, P.C. ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS

405 SOUTH HULL STREET MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104 TEL. 334.265.1500

KRISTEN M. BEAVERS

kristen@wilkersonbryan.com

MAILING ADDRESS POST OFFICE BOX 830 36101-0830 FAX 334-265.0319

April 2, 2021

## VIA THE ELECTRONIC COMMENT FILING SYSTEM

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 9050 Junction Drive. Annapolis Junction, Maryland 20701

## Re: Post Transaction Notification of Section 214 Authorizations Held by MTC Long Distance, Inc. and Moundville Telephone Company, Inc. WC Docket Number: 21-47 International Bureau File No. ITC-T/C-20210204-00032

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Pursuant to Section 63.24(e)(4) of the Rules of the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC" or the "Commission"), 47 C.F.R. § 63.24(e)(4), Patricia C. Taylor ("Mrs. Taylor" or "Transferor") and Richard Scott Taylor ("Mr. Taylor" or "Transferee") hereby notifies the Commission of the consummation on March 22, 2021, of the transaction effecting the transfer of control of the domestic and international Section 214 authorization held by MTC Long Distance, Inc. ("MTC LD") and the blanket domestic Section 214 authorization held by Moundville Telephone Company, Inc. ("Moundville Telephone").<sup>1</sup>

On February 16, 2021, the Commission issued a Public Notice in WC Docket No. 21-47 (DA 21-181), accepting the application for approval of the transfer of control of the domestic Section 214 authorizations held by MTC LD and Moundville Telephone from Mrs. Taylor to Mr. Taylor. On March 19, 2021, the Commission granted the application for transfer of control of the domestic Section 214 authorizations. Public Notice of the international Section 214 application for the transfer of control of MTC LD's international Section 214 authorization (ITC-214-20040831-00344) was issued by the FCC on February 26, 2021 and was granted effective March 12, 2021 (ITC-T/C-20210204-00032).

The transaction, as consummated, entailed the transfer of the issued and outstanding shares of the common stock held in the Transferor's individual capacity in Moundville Communications to the Transferee. As a result of the transaction, the Transferee's ownership in Moundville Communications outstanding stock in the corporation will increase from eighteen percent (18%) to eighty-two percent (82%), giving the Transferee clear and complete *de jure* control of

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Moundville Communications, Inc. ("Moundville Communications") serves as the holding company for its wholly owned subsidiaries Moundville Telephone and MTC LD and does not hold any Section 214 authority.

Moundville Communications, and thus its subsidiaries – Moundville Telephone and MTC LD – Section 214 authorization.

Please direct any questions concerning this matter to my office.

Very truly yours, WILKERSON & BRYAN, P.C.

ruter Beavery

KRISTEN M. BEAVERS MARK D. WILKERSON Attorneys for Moundville Communications, Inc, and Section 214 Authorization Holder Moundville Telephone Company, Inc.

OF COUNSEL: WILKERSON & BRYAN, P.C. 405 South Hull Street P.O. Box 830 Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0830 Telephone: (334) 265-1500 Facsimile: (334) 265-0319 <u>mark@wilkersonbryan.com</u> <u>kristen@wilkersonbryan.com</u>